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November 7, 2024 

 
Jim Kuntz 
Chief Executive Officer 
Port of Douglas County 
285 Technology Center Way, Suite 202 
Wenatchee, WA 98801 
 

Dear Mr. Kuntz: 

This letter confirms the Office of the State Treasurer’s (“OST”) receipt and review of the Port of Douglas 
County’s (the “Port”) tax increment financing (“TIF”) project analysis, consisting of the draft project 
analysis report dated August 14, 2024 and the response to OST’s questions, as provided by the Port’s 
consultant, dated September 20, 2024. OST and Montague DeRose and Associates, the state’s municipal 
advisor, have reviewed the provided materials. Based on our review, which is detailed in the sections to 
follow, we believe that the Port’s project analysis generally addresses the topics listed in section 020(2) 
of RCW 39.114 (the “TIF Statute”). However, please see our recommendations provided at the end of this 
letter. 

Please note that this review is based on the information, projections, and assumptions provided by the 
Port and its consultants in the project analysis. OST has not independently verified the data, as to either 
its accuracy or completeness, nor performed any feasibility analyses or projections of its own. 

Executive Summary 

To facilitate private development in the proposed tax increment area (“TIA”), the project analysis 
identified fifteen public improvements totaling $130.4 million (in 2024 dollars). The project analysis did 
not provide an expenditure plan for the public improvements; however, the Port expects to issue four 
series of bonds to finance $31.0 million (or approximately 24%) of the $130.4 million of total project costs.  

Projected net revenues from the TIA would cover an additional $28.3 million (or 22%) of project costs 
under the baseline development scenario, or $11.4 million (or 9%) of project costs under the alternate 
development scenario. The project analysis did not provided details on how the remaining $71.1 million 
to 105.7 million of public improvement costs would be funded.  

To fund $31.0 million of the proposed public improvements, along with capitalized interest costs, the Port 
plans to issue four series of Limited Tax General Obligation (“LTGO”) bonds, totaling $39.0 million. The 
LTGO bonds will be backed by the full faith and credit of the Port and are expected to be issued as tax-
exempt and non-rated obligations. As stated in the project analysis, because of the general obligation 
pledge, the Port will be required to pay the full debt service due on the bonds from available resources, 
regardless of the amount of tax increment revenues generated within the TIA. In the baseline 
development scenario, the Port projects surpluses between tax increment revenues and debt service 
averaging $1.0 million per year between 2028 and 2049. By 2050, the projected cumulative surplus is 
$28.3 million.  
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The project analysis describes an alternate development scenario in which $17.0 million of non-rated, tax-
exempt LTGO bonds are sold over two issuances, to pay capitalized interest costs, and to generate $13.3 
million to fund the public improvements. The interest rate, terms of repayment, and capitalized interest 
assumptions are consistent with those used for the baseline development scenario. In the alternate 
development scenario, the Port projects surpluses between tax increment revenues and debt service 
averaging $383,000 per-year between 2028 and 2049. By 2050, the projected cumulative surplus would 
be $11.4 million. 

Statutory Role and Purpose of Review 

As enacted by the 2021 Washington State Legislature, section RCW 39.114.020(7)(b) of the TIF Statute 
requires that prior to the adoption of an ordinance authorizing the creation of a TIA, the local government 
proposing the TIA must provide a project analysis to OST for review. Upon completing the review, OST 
must provide to the local government any comments regarding suggested revisions or enhancements to 
the project analysis that OST deems appropriate. OST received the Port’s draft project analysis report 
dated August 14, 2024. 

OST’s primary goal in our statutorily mandated review is to ensure that the project analysis addresses the 
topics listed in the TIF statute and that risks that might result from the implementation of the project are 
adequately disclosed. 

Project Team 

Jurisdiction: 
Port of Douglas County 

County: 
Douglas County 

Redevelopment Area: 
Port of Douglas County TIA 

Consultants: 
Tiberius Solutions LLC 

Hilltop Securities Inc. (underwriter) 
K&L Gates LLP (bond counsel) 

Proposed Tax Increment Area 

The Port is part of the Chelan Douglas County Regional Port Authority. The Port’s proposed TIA will 
generally include the Pangborn Memorial Airport and surrounding properties to the southwest, north, 
and northeast. The proposed size of the TIA is 1,782 acres, which includes 1,761 acres of parcels and 21 
acres of right-of-way. Based on acreage and excluding rights-of-way, the parcels are zoned as 71% General 
Industrial, 24% Commercial Agriculture and Dryland Agriculture, and 5% Rural Essential Public Facilities. 

According to the project analysis, the 128 parcels within the TIA had an aggregate market value of 
$223,898,300 and a total assessed value of $185,999,800 for the 2024 tax year. According to the Port, the 
TIA’s total assessed value of $185,999,800 is close to, but below the statutory limit of $200 million. We 
recommend that the Port confirm the accuracy of the TIA’s total assessed valuation with the County 
Assessor prior to enacting its TIF ordinance, to ensure compliance with statute.  
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Figure 1 – Map of Proposed Tax Increment Area 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

Impacted Taxing Districts 

Six taxing districts with regular property tax levies would be directly impacted by the TIA. These districts 
are:  

(1) Douglas County; 
(2) Port of Douglas County; 
(3) County Road District; 
(4) North Central Regional Library; 
(5) Eastmont Metropolitan Park District; and 
(6) Fire District 2. 
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After the TIA effective date, the levy rate for each of these jurisdictions will be applied to the increased 
assessed value (“AV”) within the TIA, with the tax increment revenues remitted to reimburse the Port for 
debt service on the bonds and potentially to pay for the remaining unfunded public improvements. 

It should be noted that the TIF Statute requires a mitigation plan if at least 20% of a regional fire protection 
district’s AV is expected to be impacted. As described in the project analysis, the proposed TIA is estimated 
to reach a maximum of 9.6% of the total assessed value for Fire District 2 in 2050, and therefore would 
fall below the threshold required for negotiation of a mitigation plan. Additionally, the anticipated public 
improvements include a new fire station. 

Project Description 

Public Improvements within the TIA 

To facilitate private development in the TIA, the project analysis identified fifteen public improvements, 
totaling $130.4 million (in 2024 dollars). The project analysis did not provide an expenditure plan for the 
public improvements; however, the Port expects to issue four series of bonds (in December 2024, July 
2026, July 2030, and July 2033) to finance $31.0 million, or 24%, of the $130.4 million total. The project 
analysis notes that additional, partial funding will come from net TIF revenues, which are forecast to be 
$28.3 million in the baseline development scenario and $11.4 million in the alternate development 
scenario. The project analysis did not provide details on how the remaining $71.1 million (baseline 
scenario) to $88.0 million (alternate scenario) of public improvement costs would be funded.  

Table 1 – Public Improvements to be Funded with TIA Revenues (2024 $) 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

The project analysis asserts that certain utility improvements (included in Table 1) are essential to 
facilitate “the next tranche of private and public investments” at the Port. These utility improvements 
include the extension of renewable natural gas pipelines to economic development projects, the 
relocation of a major water irrigation pipeline, and the development of a cooling water discharge system 
(lagoons and spray fields) to accommodate future growth of recent data center investments. TIA revenues 
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will be used “to leverage grants, loans, and public utility district capital contributions to complete major 
elements of these utility” improvements. 

We note that Douglas County (the “County”) has submitted a letter to OST in which the eligibility of certain 
of the proposed public improvements is questioned. We recommend that the Port carefully review each 
of the proposed public improvements with its legal counsel for compatibility with RCW 39.114 and update 
the project analysis if any changes are warranted.  

“But For” Finding 

The project analysis indicates that without the public improvements, future phases of private 
development forecast to occur in the TIA likely would be delayed, reduced, or canceled. The report states 
that: 

The private development forecast in this analysis would not reasonably be expected to occur solely 
through private investment within the reasonably foreseeable future without the proposed public 
improvements. The increase in assessed value within the increment area that could reasonably be 
expected to occur without the proposed public improvements would be less than the increase in 
the assessed value estimated to result from the proposed development with the proposed public 
improvements. (page 10) 

In its letter to OST, the County remarked that some of the private development expected to be completed 
within the TIA is already in progress. With this in mind, we recommend that the Port update its project 
analysis with additional information supporting the nexus between the proposed eligible public 
improvements and the expected private developments. 

Private Development within the TIA 

The project analysis identified nine private projects anticipated to be constructed in the TIA between 2024 
and 2030. These projects, including a data center with multiple phases, a natural gas facility, a distribution 
center, and a helicopter base, are estimated to increase real property assessed value by $1.4 billion ($1.3 
billion in 2024 dollars) and personal property assessed value by $1.4 billion ($1.2 billion in 2024 dollars), 
totaling $2.8 billion. The first two projects listed below, Microsoft EAT 04 and Microsoft EAT 05, are the 
first two phases of the Microsoft data center development which have already completed construction 
but, for the most part, have not been added to the tax roll. 
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Table 2 – Projected Known Private Development (2024 $) 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

The draft report also identified speculative development opportunities based on the current residual land 
value of each parcel not associated with known development projects. This speculative development was 
forecast to add $194.1 million in assessed value over the life of the proposed TIA, increasing the TIA’s 
projected private development total to $2.97 billion. 

The projection of assessed values and tax increment revenues conservatively assumes that new 
construction is not added to the tax roll until one to two years after construction is completed. The timing 
and value of projected assessed values within the TIA from private development under the baseline 
development scenario are presented in Table 3 below. 
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Table 3 – Projected Assessed Values from Private Development (nominal $) 
Baseline Development Scenario 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

The Port’s project analysis included an alternate development scenario, which assumes reduced levels of 
known development and no future speculative development. This scenario limits the value of future data 
center development to only the three buildings already constructed or permitted and excludes 
subsequent phases of data center development that have not yet received permits. This private 
development is expected to total $668.0 million, compared to $1.3 billion in the baseline development 
scenario. 
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Assessed Value of the TIA 

As cited in the project analysis, the estimated AV of the parcels within the TIA for the 2024 tax year is 
$186.0 million, or 2.0% of the Port’s total AV of $9.2 billion, which is below the statutory limit of the lesser 
of $200 million in AV and 20% of the Port’s total AV. 

The timing and magnitude of real property development in the TIA will drive growth in incremental 
assessed value, which in turn will determine the amount of tax increment revenues generated by the 
project area. For both development scenarios provided by the Port, the incremental taxable assessed 
value of the TIA is estimated by assigning market-based improvement prices reflecting the land use and 
size of the proposed development. 

The Port assumes the TIA base value and the assessed values of newly developed properties will increase 
based on a combination of the past growth rate in per-capita personal income and forecasted population 
growth rates. The long-term historical trend for per-capita personal income growth for Douglas County 
from 2002-2022 was used as the basis for forecasting a 3.9% annual appreciation rate in the assessed 
values of existing properties. To project annual increases in assessed value from new construction outside 
of the TIA, the project analysis applied the population growth rates from the 2022 State Growth 
Management Act forecast for Douglas County for the 2025-2050 period, which calls for a gradual slowing 
of population growth of 1.1% (during 2025 to 2026) to 0.7% (during 2049 to 2050). 

Tax Allocation Revenue Projections 

The TIA is expected to take effect on June 1, 2025, with 2025 as the base year and 2026 being the first 
year in which the Port expects to receive tax increment revenues. The term of the TIA is assumed to be 
25 years (the maximum allowed) with 2050 the final year in which tax increment revenues will be received. 
The Port projects that the TIA will have a 2025 tax increment base AV of $593.3 million.  

In the baseline development scenario, it is projected that $3.1 billion in incremental AV will be added to 
the TIA between 2026 and 2050, with $3.0 billion from private development and $155.7 million from TIA 
assessed value growth. Under the baseline development scenario, the Port projects that $94.1 million of 
tax increment revenues will be collected over the 25-year term of the TIA. See Table 4 – Tax Allocation 
Revenues (Baseline Development Scenario). 

 

 

 

  



Page 9 of 16 
 

Legislative Building, P.O. Box 40200 Olympia, Washington 98504-0200 
(360) 902-9000 • TTY USERS: CALL 711 • FAX (360) 902-9037  

www.tre.wa.gov 
 

Table 4 – Tax Allocation Revenues (nominal $) 
Baseline Development Scenario 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

As noted above, the Port prepared an alternate development scenario wherein private development in 
the TIA is projected to total $696.7 million compared to $3.0 billion in the baseline development scenario. 
In the alternate development scenario, the Port projects that $1.5 billion of assessed value will be added 
to the TIA between 2026 and 2050, and $41.8 million of tax increment revenues will be collected over the 
25-year term, which is 56% lower than the $94.1 million forecast in the baseline development scenario. 
See Table 5 – Tax Allocation Revenues (Alternate Development Scenario). 
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Table 5 – Tax Allocation Revenues (nominal $) 
Alternate Development Scenario 

 
Source: Port of Douglas County 

Under the TIF Statute, only certain regular levies are applied to the TIA. Both parts of the state school levy, 
local school district excess levies, voted bond levies, and levies of districts for bond payments are excluded 
from the TIA levy rate. The TIA’s annual levy rate may change year-to-year based on factors including 
future incremental increases to the AV of the TIA, the future AV of the taxing districts, and relevant levy 
limits. The project analysis calculates the levy rate for each of these jurisdictions and applies the levy rates 
to the projected incremental AV within the TIA, to calculate the projected tax allocation revenues 
provided in Tables 4 and 5. 
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Financing Plan for Public Improvements 

To fund $31.0 million of the $130.4 million of proposed public improvements, the Port plans to issue $39.0 
million of tax-exempt LTGO bonds over four issuances: $5.0 million in December 2024, $22.0 million in 
July 2026, $10.0 million in July 2030, and $2.0 million in July 2033. As stated in the project analysis, 
because of their general obligation pledge, the Port will be required to pay the full debt service due on 
the bonds from available resources, regardless of the amount of tax increment revenues generated within 
the TIA. 

The Port’s baseline development scenario assumes the bonds are non-rated, with interest rates as of 
August 9, 2024, plus a 0.50% cushion, resulting in a true interest cost for each issuance ranging from 5.30% 
to 5.66%. Total principal and interest on the bonds is projected to be $65.8 million over the 2028 to 2049 
repayment term. Approximately $6.0 million of the $39.0 million of the total issuance amount would be 
used to fund capitalized interest (using bond proceeds to pay interest due on the bonds) during the first 
three years after issuance, when tax increment revenues are projected to be lower than the scheduled 
interest payments. The Port projects that surpluses between tax increment revenues and debt service will 
average $1.0 million between 2028 and 2049, with a projected cumulative surplus of $28.3 million by 
2050. As stated in the project analysis, the Port intends to use the annual surpluses to fund additional 
public improvements on a cash basis. 

The project analysis describes an alternate development scenario in which $17.0 million of non-rated, tax-
exempt LTGO bonds are issued to generate $13.3 million of proceeds to fund the public improvements. 
The bonds would be sold in two issuances: $5.0 million in December 2024 and $12.0 million in July 2026, 
with interest rates, terms of repayment, and capitalized interest assumptions consistent with those used 
for the baseline development scenario. The Port projects surpluses between tax increment revenues and 
debt service averaging $383,000 between 2028 and 2049, and by 2050, the projected cumulative surplus 
is projected to be $11.4 million. 

Debt Capacity 

Based on its 2024 total assessed value, the Port has $22,877,041 in total non-voted debt capacity (0.25% 
of 2024 AV). The Port states that it has no outstanding non-voted general obligation debt, leaving net non-
voted debt capacity of $22,877,041 before the $5.0 million in bonds are expected to be issued in 
December 2024. After this debt issuance, the Port’s remaining non-voted debt capacity would be 
$17,877,041. The amounts and timing of the Port’s anticipated bond issuances in 2024, 2026, 2030, and 
2033 (as included in the baseline development scenario) are shown below. Based on assumed growth of 
the Port’s total assessed valuation and the planned principal amortization of the four series, the Port is 
projected to exhaust its non-voted debt capacity in FY 2026 and 2030. 
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Table 6 – Debt Capacities in $000s  

(2024, 2026, 2030 and 2030 Issuances) 

 2024 2026 2030 2033 
Assessed Valuation for Relevant Tax Year $9,150,816 $10,934,742 $14,786,584 $17,643,739 
Non-Voted Debt Capacity (0.25% of AV) 22,877 

 
 
  

27,337 36,966 44,109 
Less: Outstanding Non-Voted Debt 0 

  
5,000 26,835 35,355 

 Remaining Non-Voted Debt Capacity 22,877 22,337 10,131 8,754 
Less: Bonds Proposed 5,000 22,000 10,000 2,000 
Projected Remaining Non-Voted Capacity $17,877  $337 $131 $6,754 
Projected Remaining Non-Voted Capacity 

 
78.1% 1.2% 0.4% 15.3% 

 

Projected Debt Service Coverage 

Tables 7 and 8 below summarize the total tax increment revenues, revenue surpluses, and debt service 
coverage for the baseline and alternate development scenarios. For the baseline development scenario, 
the average debt service coverage ratio is 1.52x, while the ratio is 1.39x for the alternate development 
scenario.
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Table 7 – Tax Allocation Revenues and Debt Service Coverage 

Development 
Scenario 

First Year Tax 
Increment 

Revenues Exceed 
Debt Service 

Year That Tax 
Increment 

Revenues Fully 
Reimburse Debt 

Service Shortfalls 

Total Projected TIF 
Revenue ($MMs) 

Total Projected 
Debt Service  

($MMs) 

Projected 
Maximum 

Cumulative 
Shortfall ($MMs) 

Total Surplus/ 
(Shortfall) Through 
End of TIA ($MMs) 

Aggregate Debt 
Service Coverage 

Ratio 

Baseline 2026 N/A $94.137 $65.850 $0 $28.287 1.52x 

Alternate 2026 N/A $41.840 $30.440 $0 $11.400 1.39x 

Source: Port of Douglas County 

Table 8 – TIF Debt Service Coverage 

 

Source: Port of Douglas County 
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Key Risks 

From OST’s review of the project analysis, it appears that the anticipated public improvements and 
corresponding economic development could benefit the Port and the surrounding community. 
Nonetheless, the proposed project comes with certain risks, which we attempt to summarize below:  

General Obligation Pledge: The LTGO bonds expected to be issued in connection with the project’s 
plan of finance will obligate the Port to pay the full amount of debt service due from Port revenues 
and resources, regardless of the amount of tax increment revenues generated from the TIA. If tax 
increment revenues are ever insufficient for full debt service payments, the Port would be required 
to pay its debt service obligation from other sources of funds.  

Issuing Bonds Before TIA Approval: The project analysis notes that the TIA is expected to take effect 
on June 1, 2025; however, the Port plans to issue the first series of bonds in December 2024. Any 
delay in the implementation of the TIA would have a direct impact on the Port’s collection of tax 
increment revenues. Depending upon the magnitude of any delay, the Port could be required to fund 
debt service for the bonds from its operating budget or reserves.  

Debt Limit: Based on the projections in the project analysis, the Port will exhaust its non-voted debt 
capacity in FY 2026 and 2030 under the statutory the 0.25% of AV limit. If the TIA’s AV does not grow 
as rapidly as projected, the Port’s legal capacity to issue bonds will be reduced. Additionally, by 
utilizing nearly all of its non-voted debt capacity, the Port will be unable to borrow for other projects 
or needs. 

Permits: It is unclear where the private development projects are in the permitting process. Delays in 
permits could negatively impact the construction of the private developments within the TIA, 
potentially reducing the amount of tax increment revenues generated by the TIA.  

Construction Delays: Any delay in the construction timeline of the private developments could reduce 
the amount of tax increment revenues produced by the TIA.  

Escalation of Project Costs: With an estimated 25-year timeframe to construct all the public 
improvements, inflation and any legal regulatory changes could have a significant impact on the 
delivery of the public improvements.  

Economic Conditions: Growth in the TIA’s assessed value could be negatively impacted by depressed 
economic conditions. A variety of economic and technological factors could negatively impact the 
demand for development, jeopardizing the timeline, scale, and market value of private development, 
potentially reducing tax increment revenues. 

Assessed Valuations: As private developments are completed, the actual assessed values will depend 
on factors considered by the County Assessor’s office. Tax increment revenues could potentially be 
lower than projected if the assessed values of the projects are lower than expected or take longer 
than anticipated to be reflected on the County’s tax rolls. 

Technology Risk: Much of the TIA’s anticipated growth in assessed value appears to be linked to the 
assessed value (or projected assessed value) of certain data centers. Over the course of 25 years, 
technology can change rapidly. Any changes in technology that reduce the value of the data centers 
could have a severe negative impact on the TIA’s future tax increment revenues.  
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Interest Rate Risk: The Port will be exposed to interest rate risk until all issuances of anticipated bonds 
are sold. The project analysis assumes interest rates as of August 9, 2024, plus an interest rate cushion 
of 0.50%. 

Risk Summary: The risk factors outlined above could result in a decreased ability to fund the public 
improvements and facilitate the expected growth in the TIA. If severe enough, reduced tax increment 
revenues could obligate the Port to pay a portion of the debt service due on the LTGO Bonds from Port 
revenues and resources. 

Input from Douglas County 

We note that the County has provided OST with a letter dated October 23, 2024, expressing concern about 
certain aspects of the TIA. Key concerns raised by the County include the starting assessed value of the 
TIA, the eligibility of certain proposed public improvements, the casual nexus between the proposed 
public improvements and expected private development, and certain other operational aspects of the 
project. Before moving the TIA to approval, we recommend that the Port review the concerns contained 
in the County’s letter and ensure that all aspects of the TIA are in compliance with statute.    

Recommendations 

To help minimize unanticipated costs and risks associated with the project, we recommend the Port 
consider the following measures: 

1. Prior to approving the TIA, we recommend the Port coordinate closely with the taxing districts 
impacted by the project and the County Assessor’s office to ensure that all parties have an accurate 
understanding of how the TIA will impact them and provide sufficient time to work through any 
concerns. 

2. To ensure a smooth implementation, we recommend that the Port work with the County Assessor’s 
office to confirm that the TIA’s beginning AV will not exceed the statutory maximum of $200 mm. 

3. We recommend the Port carefully review each of the proposed public improvements listed in the 
project analysis with its legal counsel to ensure compliance with RCW 39.114.  

4. We recommend that the Port update its project analysis with additional information (and potentially 
documentation) supporting the nexus between the proposed eligible public improvements and the 
expected private developments to clarify why the forecasted private development would more likely 
than not be delayed, reduced, or canceled without the public improvements. 

5. The Port indicated in its project analysis that it plans to issue bonds prior to the TIA’s expected June 
1, 2025 adoption. As issuing bonds prior to the adoption of a TIA is not a common feature of TIA 
proposals reviewed by OST, we suggest that the Port ensure sign-off on the approach from its bond 
counsel. If the Port moves forward with this structure, it is important that Port decision makers 
understand the risk of the approach.  

6. We suggest that the Port review its assumption that its LTGO Bonds will be issued as non-rated with 
its financing team to assess the potential, if any, for reducing borrowing costs by having its bonds 
rated.  
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7. We recommend that the Port provide additional insight on how it expects to fund the remaining 
$71.1 million to $105.7 million of public improvement project costs. 

8. As the project moves forward, we recommend the Port coordinate with the County Assessor’s Office 
to help ensure that the tax increment revenue projections match the County’s assessment process 
and are as accurate as possible. 

9. Given the timeline for public improvements, we recommend the Port revisit public improvement 
cost projections frequently and utilize a publicly recognized inflation index to inform inflation 
projections. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review the Port’s project analysis. Based upon the information provided 
to date in connection with this project, this concludes our review. If there are material changes in the 
scope, timing, or cost of the project, please let us know. We wish the Port all the best with its project.  
 
Respectfully, 

Mike Pellicciotti 
Washington State Treasurer 

 
Jason Richter  
Deputy Treasurer 
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